
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
12.00 NOON (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Employment Appeal Panel - Member Appeal Hearings  (Pages 5 - 10) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

6   Review of Members' Allowances  (Pages 11 - 26) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7   Disclosure and Barring Service Checks for Councillors  (Pages 27 - 42) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

8   Proposed discontinuation of the Education Performance Panel, Governors Panel and 
the Music Service Management Committee  (Pages 43 - 46) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

9   Amendments to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 47 - 48) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

10   Appointments to Outside Bodies - Conservators of Ashdown Forest  (Pages 49 - 50) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 September 2017 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955, Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 



 

 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 5 September 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT      Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin and 

Sylvia Tidy 
 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2017  
 
10.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 
2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
11 REPORTS  
 
11.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simmons and Councillor Tutt. It 
was noted that Councillor Tidy was substituting for Councillor Simmons 
 
13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

13.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the remaining agenda item on the 

grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding the information). 
 
14 VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE SCHEME  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
voluntary severance scheme. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the proposals set out in the report in relation to a 
voluntary severance scheme 
 
[Councillor Godfrey Daniel wished his name recorded as having voted against the above 
resolution] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 
 

Date: 19 September 2017  
 

Report by: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title of report: Employment Appeal Panel - Member Appeal Hearings 
 

Purpose of report: To consider and make recommendations on the continuance of the 
Employment Appeal Panel 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve: 
1)  the amendment of the Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, 
Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, and the Procedure for the Management of 
Unacceptable Performance to replace the right of appeal against dismissal to an 
Employment Appeal Panel with a right of appeal to a senior officer at Assistant Director 
level or above 
 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 It is good practice to review key employment policies and procedures on a regular basis to 
ensure they remain appropriate to the organisation and its staff, as well as ensuring that any 
relevant changes in legislation have been incorporated appropriately.  
 

1.2 The Council’s Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy and Disciplinary Policy were last 
reviewed early 2014 and prior to that, in 2010/11. No significant policy changes were made in 2014 
other than replacing the previous first informal line manager stage with the use of Mediation in the 
Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy. Currently, the Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy, 
Disciplinary Policy, Attendance Management Policy and Procedure and the Procedure for the 
Management of Unacceptable Performance, all contain a right of appeal to a panel of County 
Councillors as the final stage of the procedure. In accordance with the Constitution of the County 
Council this function is undertaken by the ‘Employment Appeal Panel’ which is drawn from 
members of the Regulatory Committee. The terms of reference for the Employment Appeal Panel 
are: 
 

“To hear and determine appeals by employees: 
(i) against the grading of their posts; 
(ii) against disciplinary action and the dismissal of employees;  
(iii) to hear and determine grievances lodged by staff in accordance with the County Council’s 

grievance procedure; and 
(iv) to hear and determine disputes lo
[...]
ich the appeal is being made was taken. Clearly, such elongated timescales 
are unsatisfactory for all parties. 
 

2.4 Given all of the above, it is therefore proposed to amend the Grievance and Workplace 
Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, Attendance Management and Procedure Policy and the 
Procedure for the Management of Unacceptable Performance, all of which currently provide for a 
right of appeal to the Employment Appeal Panel and replace this with a right of appeal to an 
appropriate senior officer at Assistant Director level or above, who has had no prior involvement in 
the case, to ensure impartiality.  
 

Position of Other Local Authorities 
 

2.5 A survey of Councils in the Hay User Group (a benchmarking group that we participate in) 
has been undertaken and the results are attached at Appendix 1. Of the 14 authorities that 
responded, 9 have moved to a position of no Member involvement in any appeal hearings; 2 have 
Members hearing dismissal appeals but with grievance appeals delegated to officers and 3 
continue to have Members involved in all appeals. 
 

Trades Union Views 
 

2.6 UNISON and GMB have been consulted on this proposal. The GMB have advised that they 
are content with the proposal for an appropriate senior officer to undertake the appeal as an 
alternative to a Member panel. UNISON, however, have indicated that they disagree with this 
proposal and believe that an appeal to a Member panel provides the opportunity for an objective 
and independent consideration that would not be achieved in the same way by a senior officer 
undertaking it. Attached at Appendix 2 is a written submission from UNISON setting out their views 
and response to this proposal. 
  
3 Conclusion and Recommendations 
 

3.1 The termination of an individual’s employment is a very serious matter, as is the full 
consideration of employees’ grievances. It is therefore essential – and a legislative requirement – 
that an appropriate appeal mechanism exists. However, for the reasons detailed in this report, it is 
proposed that this would more appropriately sit with senior officers as opposed to the Employment 
Appeal Panel.        
 

3.2 The Governance Committee is therefore recommended to agree the proposal to amend the 
Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, Attendance Management Policy and 
Procedure, and the Procedure for the Management of Unacceptable Performance,   to replace the 
right of appeal against dismissal to an Employment Appeal Panel with a right of appeal to a senior 
officer at Assistant Director level or above.  
 
 
 
 

KEVIN FOSTER  
Chief Operating Officer  
 
 
Contact Officers: Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR & OD, email: 
sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk, Tel. No: 01273 482060 

Page 6

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

Position of other Local Authorities (survey of Hay User Group June 2017) 

 

Council Elected Member 

Dismissal Grievance 

Brent Yes Yes 

Brighton & Hove City Council Yes No 

(collective grievances are 
heard by Member panel) 

Broxbourne Borough Council No No 

Buckinghamshire County Council No No 

Chelmsford City Council No No 

Daventry District Council Yes No 

Gloucester County Council No No 

Hampshire County Council No  No 

Hertfordshire County Council No No 

Kent County Council No No 

Leicester City Council No No 

Surrey County Council  No No 

Warwickshire County Council Yes Yes 

West Sussex County Council Yes Yes 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Formal response by the East Sussex Area Branch of UNISON to the Governance 

Committee’s report – Employment Appeal Panel – Member Appeal Hearings. 

Unison is grateful for the opportunity to present our views to Members in relation to 

Member involvement in Appeal Hearings. 

Whilst we recognise the need to make some changes to the terms of reference in 

light of legislative change, we formally object to the proposal to remove the Me
[...]
ries? 

Page 9



6. Councillors are the employer and ultimately accountable and could be 

called to answer on behalf of the Authority at an Employment Tribunal and 

therefore should not be remote or indeed removed from the process 

 

7. We believe that our unison members will at least feel that there is some 

independence in the decision and therefore they have been dealt with fairly 

(regardless of whether they are successful in the outcome) 

 

Finally Unison would wish you as the Employer to have the ultimate say in what are, 

in effect, your Policies and therefore we ask that you do not agree to the change 

proposed. 

East Sussex Area Branch of UNISON (ESAB) 

September 2017 

 
AP/LW Appendix 2 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

19 September 2017 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Review of Members’ Allowances 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the proposals recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve the changes set out in the report  of the Independent Remuneration Panel; 
and 

2)  delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to  amend the Scheme of 
Allowances to reflect any changes agreed and to update the list of bodies to which 
the County Council makes appointments as set out in Annex 1 of the Scheme of 
Allowances to reflect the current position   

 

 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel is required, by the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, to make recommendations to the Council on allowances 
paid to Councillors.  In 2013, the Council agreed that the Panel be asked to review the Scheme 
every 4 years in accordance with the Regulations unless the Assistant Chief Executive considers 
that there is a change in circumstances that justifies an earlier review or a request is received from 
[...]
 Executive   

Title of report: 
 

Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for 
Councillors 
 

Purpose of report: 
 
 

To consider whether Disclosure and Barring Service checks 
should be undertaken for county councillors 
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION – The Governance Committee is recommended to 
recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check be 
undertaken for East Sussex County Councillors whose roles are listed at 
paragraph 4.2 and for any other Councillor whose role is considered by 
the Monitoring Officer to meet the criteria that qualifies for a check; and 

2) approve that the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include 
reference to elected Members and to incorporate the policy changes 
introduced by this report. 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) provides a procedure 
through which organisations may carry out criminal record checks relating to 
individuals who may, on behalf of the organisation, undertake work or hold 
positions or responsibilities which may bring them into contact with vulnerable 
persons.  
 
1.2 The Council has a duty to protect vulnerable people to whom it owes a 
statutory duty of care. DBS checks could provide a first level of assurance that 
an individual in a position of trust does not present a direct risk of harm to 
such individuals. 
 
1.3 In January 2014, the Governance Committee agreed that elected 
Members should only be requested to have a DBS check if they are to be 
involved in a Regulated Activity. By the definitions of the Council’s current 
DBS Policy Statement for employees, volunteers, agency staff and 
contractors/sub-contractors (Appendix 1, p8), those who undertake work for 
the purposes of a local authority adoption and fostering service … and have 
access to personal and sensitive information about children require a 
Standard DBS check. A number of Councillors fall within this category. 
 

Page 27

Ag
[...]
 check 

 

Undertake checks shortly after 
elections as part of induction 

Kent County 
Council  

Enhanced check 
without Barred 
List check 

Enhanced check with 
Barred List check 

 

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/disclosure-barring-service-check/dbs-barred-lists


 
3.2 The number of elected Members likely to fall within the eligibility criteria 
over their term of office is a factor in determining whether some or all 
Members are DBS checked. In some authorities the majority of Councillors 
undertake an eligible role at some stage in their term of office; those 
authorities undertake checks on all their Councillors. Other authorities, who 
operate a more static panel membership restrict the checks to relevant 
Councillors.  
 
4. Matters for consideration 
 
4.1 Councillors are not required to undergo a DBS check by virtue of their 
role as a Councillor generally. The County Council must take care not to seek 
too much information since, for example, an organisation can only ask for a 
check where the nature of the role makes it appropriate.  
 
4.2 Any Councillor who undertakes the following roles in East Sussex 
County Council is eligible for a Standard or Enhanced DBS check: 
 

 Members of the Adoption and Permanence Panels 

 Members of the Fostering Panel* 

 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Lead Member for Children and Families 

 Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability 

 Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
(*DfE Fostering Services: National Minimum Standards guidance document 
mentions this role specifically in respect of fostering duties.) 
 
4.3 Therefore, it is proposed that Councillors who undertake the roles listed 
at paragraph 4.2 be required to undertake an Enhanced DBS check. 
Additionally, it is proposed that any other Councillor whose role is considered 
by the Monitoring Officer to meet the criteria should also undertake a DBS 
check. 
 
4.4 It is further proposed that the DBS Policy Statement (Appendix 1) is 
updated to include reference to elected Members and to incorporate the 
changes introduced by this report. 
 
4.5 In implementing this policy, the Council must guard against the 
potential that a DBS check may give false assurances. A DBS certificate is a 
reflection of data held by the police at a point in time and not a confirmation 
that a person does not present a risk. All existing risk management 
procedures will therefore remain in place. 
 
5. The procedure for undertaking checks 
 
5.1 As a high volume user of the DBS service, ESCC has recently adopted 
use of the e-DBS online system. This enables an individual applicant to enter 
their personal details directly into the DBS system although the organisation is 
still required to see and check original documentation (e.g. passport and utility 

Page 29



bills) to verify the person is who they claim to be.  Members Services staff will 
assist Members through the process. 
 
5.2 Disclosures are sent to the individual. The Councillor will then need to 
present the certificate to the Monitoring Officer. The unique reference number 
and date of issue of a Councillor’s disclosure would be recorded on their SAP 
profile as evidence of the check having been undertaken but this will not 
indicate whether the check has resulted in a positive disclosure. 
 
5.3 Where a DBS check results in a positive disclosure (ie. a criminal 
background or details that may be of concern) the Councillor would be 
requested to meet with the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to discuss 
the disclosure and its impact on their suitability to undertake certain roles.  If 
the outcome of those discussions is that there should be a restriction in their 
role, then this would be additionally shared with the Councillor’s group leader 
where relevant. 
 
5.4 The County Council will pay for Member DBS checks that are required. 
(£44 per Enhanced check). 
 
5.5 DBS checks are not time limited although 
[...]
cess to 
personal or sensitive information about children. 

 

Individual will require one of the following:  

-Enhanced check for Regulated Activity (Children) 

-Enhanced check for Regulated Activity (Adults) 

-Enhanced check for Regulated Activity (Children and 
Adults) 

 

 

 

Individual will require an ‘Enhanced’ DBS check 
only  

 

 

Individual will require a ‘Standard’ DBS check  only  

 

 

No DBS 
check 

required 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

Page 38



 

  Page 9 of 11 

  

Page 39



 

  Page 10 of 11 

  

Page 40



 

  Page 11 of 11 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 September 2017 

 
By:   Director of Children’s Services 

 
Title: Proposed discontinuation of the Education Performance Panel, 

Governors Panel and the Music Service Management Committee 
 

Purpose: To consider proposals relating to the discontinuation of the 
Education Performance Panel, Governors Panel and Music Service 
Management Committee   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to: 

1) approve that the Education Performance Panel be discontinued 

2) delegate the power to nominate and remove  Local Authority governors  to the 
Director of Children’s Services as set out in paragraph 2.3 and approve that the 
Governors Panel be discontinued; 

3) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to exercise powers and 
duties of the County Council in its capacity as trustee of the charity known as the 
East Sussex Music Trust and approve that the current East Sussex Music Service 
Management Committee should be discontinued; and  

 
4) agree to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to amend the 

Constitution accordingly 
 

1 Education Performance Panel 

1.1        At the meeting of the Education Standards Panel on the 19 November 2013, it was 

agreed to change the Education Standards Panel and r
[...]
service to its clients; 

(b) subject to the County Council's normal financial procedures and the Children’s Services 

Department budget, to draw up and recommend to the Cabinet the budget for Music Services 

including that element drawn from trust funds; and 

(c) to exercise powers and duties of the County Council in its capacity as trustee of the charity known 

as the East Sussex Music Trust in compliance with the terms of the Trust Deed and Charities Acts. 

 

3.3 Discontinuation of the committee was discussed in 2016 and it was agreed at that time to 
reduce the number of meetings to two per year.  Furthermore, the Committee does not play an active 
role in the management of the music service and the service is now lead organisation for the East 
Sussex Music Education Hub, with responsibilities set out by the Department of Education in the 
National Music Plan, overseen by the Arts Council.   

3.4 The Trust Deed, dated 13 May 1999, allows the County Council (as sole Trustee) to delegate 
to any Committee, Panel or officer of the Council to exercise any of the Trustee’s powers.   

3.5 The East Sussex Music Service no longer receives a budget from the county council, but 
receives grant income from the Department for Education on behalf of the East Sussex Music 
Education Hub and income from traded services with parents and schools.  Approval of the budget 
takes place at 3 levels: 

 
- fees and charges are approved annually through the normal county council process and the budget 
is approved and then monitored on a monthly basis by the Children’s Services Department 
- the Hub board approves the budget annually 
 - the budget is then submitted to the Arts Council for approval and a budget monitoring report is 

Page 45



submitted quarterly 

3.6 In view of the changing role of the Service and the fact that the Music Service Management 
Committee does not play an active role in the management of the Service, it is proposed that the 
Music Service Management Committee be discontinued and that the County Council delegate to the 
Director of Children’s Services the functions of the Committee as provided for in the Trust Deed.    

3.7 Oversight of the strategic development, management and finances of the Music Service and 
level and quality of service provided would continue at 3 levels: 
- the  Head of Service will provide regular reports to the Director of Children’s Services and Senior 
Management Team 
- the Hub Board meets on a termly basis to oversee delivery of the core responsibilities as set out by 
the Department for Education 
- the Head of Service meets on a quarterly basis with a representative from the Arts Council  

3.8 The support of Members in raising and maintaining the profile of the Music Service is valued 
and Members would continue to be invited to Music Service concerts and events so that they are 
aware of achievements and can act as ambassadors for the Service.    

3.9 The Music Service Management Committee has acted as trustee of the East Sussex Music 
Trust (Charity Number 1076180.)  In 2003, the Trust sold its freehold premises to facilitate the building 
of a new purpose built Performing Arts Centre at Sussex Downs College, where the Music Service is 
now based.   Due to the Trust status the service receives Mandatory Charitable Relief of 
approximately  £28,000 pa.  If the Trust was removed then the Service would lose the charity relief 
thus resulting in further financial commitments.   In recent years Trust funds have been used to assist 
students to go on tours with music service ensembles.    

4. Conclusion   

4.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to recommended the County Council to: 

1) agree that the current Education Performance Panel should be discontinued for the reasons                        
set out in this report and that the Constitution be amended accordingly 

2) delegate the power to nominate and remove  Local Authority governors  to the Director of 
Children’s Services and that the Constitution be amended as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report; 
and   

3) agree that the current Governors Panel be discontinued for the reasons set out in the report 
and that the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 
4) agree that the current East Sussex Music Service Management Committee should be discontinued 
for the reasons set out in this report and that the Constitution be amended accordingly ; and  
 
5) agree to delegate to the Director of Children’s Services  authority to exercise powers and duties of 
the County Council in its capacity as trustee of the charity known as the East Sussex Music Trust in 
compliance with the terms of the Trust Deed and Charities Acts and that the Constitution be updated 
to reflect this delegation 
 

 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Bill Parsons 
Tel. No. 07876 878398 
Email: bill.parsons@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 46



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 September 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

Purpose: To seek approval to change the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
the determination of Listed Building Consents by East Sussex 
County Council 

RECOMMENDATION: The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the 
County Council to agree to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in 
paragraph 3.1 of this report. 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The County Council’s Scheme of Delegation provides the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport with the authority to determine planning applications, which fall to be 
determined by the County Council, where the proposal is considered to be in accordance with the 
Development Plan and the relevant and current planning policies.  The proviso for this delegated 
authority is that less than two objections are received on the planning application. 

1.2 As currentl
[...]
to applications for Listed Building Consent.  This would 
provide a clear benefit to applicants/developers, whilst not undermining the democratic 
accountability of the planning process. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Edward Sheath 
Tel. No. 01273 481632 
Email: edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

ALL 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 48

mailto:edward.sheath@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

19 September 2017 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To receive an update in relation to appointments to outside 
bodies  

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the 
appointment of the Council’s representatives on the Board of Conservators of 
Ashdown Forest as set out in paragraph 1.3 for a period until May 2021 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose 
role has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a 
vital part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, 
statutory agencies and the public and private sectors. 
 
1.2  In May 2017, the County Council Councillor appointed eight representatives 
as Conservators of Ashdown Forest. The Trust has requested formal confirmation of 
the appointments and that within 21 days of the appointments being made each 
Conservator appointed by the County Council signs a declaration of acceptance of 
their appointment.  
 
1.3  In order to comply with this request, the Governance Committee is 
recommended to confirm the appointments made by the Council in May, namely that 
the following be appointed by the County Council as Conservators of Ashdown 
Forest:    
 

Conservators of Ashdown Forest Councillor Barnes 
Councillor O’Keeffe (nominated by 
the Labour Group) 
Councillor Stogdon 
Councillor Tidy 
Councillor Whetstone 
Mr M Cooper 
Mr T Reid  
Mrs R St Pierre 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to confirm the appointment of those persons referred 
to in paragraph 1.3 as Conservators of Ashdown Forest.  
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Background Documents 
 None 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017
	5 Employment Appeal Panel - Member Appeal Hearings
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Review of Members' Allowances
	Item 6 - Appendix

	7 Disclosure and Barring Service Checks for Councillors
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Proposed discontinuation of the Education Performance Panel, Governors Panel and the Music Service Management Committee
	9 Amendments to Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies - Conservators of Ashdown Forest



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 19 September 2017. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin and 
David Tutt  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Phil Boorman and Bob Bowdler 
  

 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
15.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 5 
September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
17.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Simmons. It was noted that 
Councillor Bennett was substituting for Councillor Simmons 
 
18 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
18.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 5 
(Employment Appeal Panel – Member Appeal Hearings) as a retired member of the GMB. 
 
19 EMPLOYMENT APPEAL PANEL - MEMBER APPEAL HEARINGS  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
proposed discontinuance of the Employment Appeal Panel. 
 
19.2 The following amendment moved by Councillor Tutt and seconded was LOST. 
 
‘To approve the amendment of the Grievance and Workplace Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, 
Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, and the Procedure for the Management of 
Unacceptable Performance (delete) [to replace]  (insert) [to have] the right of appeal against 
dismissal (insert) [heard by] (delete) [to an] (insert) [a dedicated] Employment Appeal Panel 
(delete) [with a right of appeal to a senior officer at Assistant Director level or above] 
 
19.3 The Committee RESOLVED – to agree the amendment of the Grievance and Workplace 
Conflict Policy, Disciplinary Policy, Attendance Management Policy and Procedure, and the 
Procedure for the Management of Unacceptable Performance to replace the right of appeal 
against dismissal to an Employment Appeal Panel with a right of appeal to a senior officer at 
Assistant Director level or above. 
 
[Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Tutt voted against the above resolution] 
 
20 REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a review 
of Members’ allowances 



 
 
 

 

20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve the proposals set out in the report of Independent Remuneration Panel: and  
2) delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to amend the Scheme of Allowances 
to reflect any changes agreed and to update the list of bodies to  which the County Council 
makes appointments as set out in Annex 1 of the Scheme of Allowances to reflect the 
current position 

 
[Councillor Tutt abstained in relation to this resolution] 

 
21 DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE CHECKS FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
Disclosure and Barring Checks for councillors. 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to –  

 
1) approve that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check be 
undertaken for East Sussex County Councillors whose roles are listed at paragraph 4.2 of 
the report and for any other Councillor whose role is considered by the Monitoring Officer 
to meet the criteria that qualifies for a check; and 
2) approve that the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include reference 
to elected Members and to incorporate the policy changes introduced by this report 
including that Members who continue in a relevant role are required to undertake a new 
DBS disclosure every 4 years. 

  
22 PROPOSED DISCONTINUATION OF THE EDUCATION PERFORMANCE PANEL, 
GOVERNORS PANEL AND THE MUSIC SERVICE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
proposed discontinuation of the Education Performance Panel, Governors Panel and Music 
Service Management Committee. 
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) approve that the Education Performance Panel be discontinued 
2) delegate the power to nominate and remove  Local Authority governors  to the Director 
of Children’s Services as set out in paragraph 2.3  of the report and approve that the 
Governors Panel be discontinued; 
3) delegate to the Director of Children’s Services  authority to exercise powers and duties 
of the County Council in its capacity as trustee of the charity known as the East Sussex 
Music Trust and approve that the current East Sussex Music Service Management 
Committee should be discontinued; and  
4) agree to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to amend the Constitution 
accordingly 
 
[Councillor Godfrey Daniel abstained in relation to resolution (1) and voted against 
resolution (3). Councillor Tutt voted against resolutions (1) and (3)] 

 
23 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding a proposed amendment to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

23.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report 
 
[Councillor Tutt voted against the above resolution] 
 
24 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST  
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
appointments to the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest. 
 
24.2 The Committee RESOLVED  - to approve the appointment of the Council’s 
representatives on the Board of Conservators of Ashdown Forest as set out in paragraph 1.3 of 
the report for a period until May 2021 
 
 


